

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS, )  
CLAIRE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY )  
PATRICKS, JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, )  
PATRICK AUSTIN, MARSHA FRANKLIN, )  
ARI SINGH and ALLEN ENTERPRISES )  
INCORPORATED, )

Defendants Below, )  
Appellants, )

v. )

GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, )

Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellee. )

No. 162, 2013

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery,  
Civil Action No. 7918-CJ

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Team C  
Counsel for Appellants

February 8, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

    A. Background Facts ..... 3

    B. Allen’s Desire to Sell its Callison Shares ..... 3

    C. Callison’s Board Decides how to Maximize Shareholder Value .... 4

    D. Sale Process ..... 5

    E. Vicente Agreement ..... 6

    F. Galena’s Response ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE GRANTING OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE CHANCERY COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED DELAWARE PRECEDENT WHEN IT INVALIDATED THE DADW AGREEMENT..... 8

*Question Presented* ..... 8

*Standard of Review* ..... 8

*Merits of Argument* ..... 8

        A. THE BOARD’S DECISION TO USE THE DADW STANDSTILL AGREEMENT SERVED LEGITIMATE BUSINESS PURPOSES BY MAXIMIZING SHAREHOLDER VALUE, PREVENTING FAVORITISM, AND MAINTAINING CORPORATE VIABILITY. .... 9

        B. THE CHANCERY COURT IS CREATING A DE FACTO BLUEPRINT FOR SALE OF CONTROL SITUATIONS BY LIMITING THE CALLISON BOARD’S ABILITY TO CONTROL THE SALE PROCESS. .... 17

    II. THIS COURT SHOULD EVALUATE THE DADW STANDSTILL AGREEMENT UNDER THE BUSINESS JUDGEMENT RULE BECAUSE THERE IS NO DISQUALIFYING FINANCIAL CONFLICT WITH ALLEN..... 19

*Question Presented* ..... 19

*Standard of Review* ..... 19

*Merits of Argument* ..... 20

        A. BECAUSE ALLEN AND MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS WILL RECEIVE IDENTICAL CONSIDERATION ON A PER SHARE BASIS, THEY HAVE IDENTICAL INTEREST. .... 20

B. ALLEN HAD NO DISQUALIFYING LIQUIDITY CONFLICT. . . . . 22

C. THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD ARTICULATED IN MCMULLIN IS NOT  
APPLICABLE AND SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE FACTS OF THAT CASE. 24

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF. . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . A

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . B

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Delaware Court Cases**

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... 9, 22

Barkan v. Amsted Indus., 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)..... 11, 16, 17, 18

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)..... 21

Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp., 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)  
..... 12, 17

In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc., 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)..... 8

Lawson v. Meconi, 897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006)..... 8, 20

McMullin v. Beran, 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)..... 24, 25

Mills Acq. Co. v. MacMillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)... 10, 11,  
17, 18

Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler, 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).. 8

Moran v. Household Int'l, 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)..... 10

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc., 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) 9

Paramount Commc'ns v. QVC Network, 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)..... passim

Revlon, Inc. v. Macandrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc., 506 A.2d 173 (Del.  
1985)..... passim

SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger, 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)..... 20

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien, 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)..... 21

Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)..... 11

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petrol. Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....  
..... 9, 10, 16, 23

**Delaware Chancery Court Cases**

City Capital Assocs. L.P. v. Interco Inc., 551 A.2d 787(Del. Ch.  
1988)..... 11

Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc., 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999).  
..... 20

<u>In re Ancestry.com S'holder Litig.</u> , CA 7988-CS (Del.Ch. Dec. 17, 2012)	10, 13
<u>In re Complete Genomics, Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , C.A. No 7888-VCL (Del Ch. Nov. 27, 2012)	10, 13
<u>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</u> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	21
<u>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</u> , 2012 WL 6707736 (Del. Dec. 27, 2012)	8, 10, 13
<u>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</u> , 24 A.3d 813 (Del.Ch. 2011)	17
<u>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</u> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18, 19
<u>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</u> , 25 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10, 11, 13, 16
<u>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	20, 21, 22

**Other Authorities**

<u>Safety-Kleen Corp. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</u> , 1999 WL 601039 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 1998)	14, 15
<u>Ventas Inc. v. Sunrise Living Real Estate Investment Trust</u> , 85 O.R.3d 254 (Can. Ont. C.A. 2007)	12
<u>Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.</u> , 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<u>Ventas, Inc. v. Health Care Prop. Investors, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106989 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 16, 2009)	13

**Statutes**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141(a) (2012)	9
--	---

**Secondary Sources**

<u>Glenn Freedman v. Restaurant Assocs. Indus. Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 9212 (Del. Ch. 1990)	18
<u>Herd v. Major Realty Corp.</u> , C.A. No. 5296-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 22 2010)	18
2 Arthur Fleischer, Jr. & Alexander R. Sussman, <u>Takeover Defense: Mergers and Acquisitions</u> § 14.04	13

Bruce Wasserstein, BIG DEAL: MERGER AND ACQUISITIONS IN THE DIGITAL  
AGE 689 (2000)..... 14
